
 
 CITY OF PINOLE 

 

 
 

Public Works Department 
2131 Pear Street Phone: (510) 724-9010 
Pinole, CA  94564 FAX: (510) 724-4921 
 www.ci.pinole.ca.us 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HAZEL STREET STORM DRAIN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT  
CIP PROJECT #: SW1901 
 
ADDENDUM 1 
MAY 5, 2023 
 
General  

1. This Addendum forms a part of the Invitation for Bid for the Hazel Street Storm Drain 
Improvements project released on April 13, 2023.  
 

2. Bidders are hereby notified that they shall make any necessary adjustments in their 
estimates as a result of this Addendum. It will be construed that each bidder’s proposal 
is submitted with full knowledge of all modifications and supplemental data specified 
herein. Bidders must acknowledge receipt of this addendum in their bid.  

 
Please review and consider the following information in the preparation of your bid.  
 
Plans: 
 
Revisions to Sheet 6 are attached. 
Revisions to Sheet 6 are clouded in the attached Revision 1 to Sheet 6 of the Plans. 
 
 
Questions and Answers: 
 

1. I am reviewing the documents for the upcoming bid and am looking for some clarity. The 
Schedule of values calls for 89 LF of Elliptical 29"x45" and 60 LF of 36" RCP and the 
plans show 94 LF of Elliptical 29"x45" and 64 LF of 48" RCP.  Which is correct? 
Answer: Reference revisions to Sheet 6 of the Plans included with this addendum.    

 
 

 



SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

SSFM SSFM SSFM SSFM SSFM SSFM SSFM SSFM

X

X X X X

X

X
X

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X
XX

X
X

X

X

X X

X

HAZEL STREET

50
' R

/W

H
AZEL LAN

E

4'
S

ID
E

W
A

LK

4'
S

ID
E

W
A

LK

X
X

X

X X X X X X

X
X

X
X

S
S

S
S

SS SS SS

W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W

GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS

GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS

//

OH

//
O

H

// OH // OH // OH // OH // OH // OH // OH //
OH

SSSS

S
SDEPTH TO

INV. = 4'-11"

(E) SS LIFT STATION
SEE NOTE 2.
SEE DETAIL

14" PVC SD

(E) OPEN CHANNEL

(E) SSMH
RIM = 27.57'
INV. = 21.14' (8" IN N)
INV. = 20.95' (6" IN E)
INV. = 20.71 (6" OUT W)

(E) 6" HIGH PRESSURE
GAS MAIN
PROTECT IN PLACE

(E) WATER METER

(E) POWER POLE TO BE
RELOCATED BY OTHERS
AFTER CONSTRUCTION

(E) 36: RCP SD
TO REMAIN

(E) SSMH
RIM = 23.03'
INV. = 19.20' (12" IN W)
INV. = 13.91' (6" IN E)
INV. = 13.74 (12" OUT N)

(E) 48" RCP SD
TO REMAIN

(E) POWER POLE
SEE NOTE 1

35
' R

D

(E) OPEN CHANNEL

(E) CHAIN LINK FENCE
SEE NOTE 7

(E) BUSH

(E) WOOD FENCE

5' STORM DRAIN

EASEMENT

15
' S

T
O

R
M

 D
R

A
IN

E
A

S
E

M
E

N
T

10
' S

T
O

R
M

 D
R

A
IN

E
A

S
E

M
E

N
T

FND MON IN WELL
LS 2769

CONTRACTOR TO
SURVEY (E) MONUMENT.

REMOVE & REPLACE IN KIND

REMOVE (E) 48" X 32"
ARCH CMP SD

(E) 6" VCP SS
SEE NOTE 3

(E) BROKEN PV

(E) SIGNS.
PROTECT IN PLACE

(E) EDGE OF PV

(E) 6" AC SSFM
PROTECT IN PLACE
SEE NOTE 3.
SEE NOTE 10

2
8

(N) 6" HDPE
45° ELBOW
STATION=0+00.00

(N) 6" HDPE
45° ELBOW
STATION=0+12.29

(N) 6" HDPE
45° ELBOW
STATION=0+94.02

(N) 6" HDPE
45° ELBOW
STATION=1+02.39

12" STEEL ENCASEMENT
STATION=0+53.20

(N) 6" TRANSITION
COUPLING
RIM: 21.36

0+
00

0+
25

0+
50

0+
75

1+
00

1+
25

1+
48

0+
00

1+
00

2+
00

2+
14

12" STEEL ENCASEMENT
STATION=0+73.19

(N) 29" X 45" ELLIPTICAL RCP SD,
FOR SHALLOW INSTALLATION
SEE SD TRENCH DETAIL

(N) 36" RCP SD

(N) TYPE III MH BASE,
EXTEND AS SHOWN W/

STANDARD FRAME & COVER & TYPE "J",
SEE NOTE 11 AND REFERENCE
CCCPWD STANDARD DETAILS

FM

FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM

(N) 6" HDPE
FORCE MAIN

(N) 6" HDPE
FORCE MAIN

(N) SKEWED TYPE III MH BASE
PER CCCPWD STANDARD PLAN

W/12" KNOCKOUT AT INV. 23.0'
TYPE I FRAME & COVER.

SEE NOTE 7 & DETAILS

(N) TYPE III MH BASE AND
TYPE I FRAME & COVER PER

CCCPWD STANDARD PLAN
W/ 12" KNOCK OUT AT INV. 22.0'

SEE NOTE 7 & DETAILS.

SEE NOTE 10

CAP (E) FM,
SEE NOTE 9

CAP (E) FM,
SEE NOTE 9

PROVIDE 18" KNOCKOUT ON SOUTH FACE
FOR FUTURE CONNECTION AT ELEVATION 20'.

24" GRAVEL APRON
SEE DETAIL

(E) WATER MAIN
PROTECT IN PLACE

CONNECT (E) 14" PVC SD TO (N)
TYPE III MANHOLE BASE

SEE NOTE 7
& DETAIL

SEE NOTE 7
& DETAIL

2
9

1
10

1
11

1
12

2
8

1
8

1
8

1
10

1
11

1
10

1
11

1
8

1
9

E
levation

Station

10'

15'

20'

25'

30'

-0
+

25

0+
00

0+
25

0+
50

0+
75

1+
00

1+
25

1+
50

1+
75

2+
00

(N) 89' OF 29" X 45" ELLIPTICAL RCP SD
(N) 60' OF 36" RCP SD

(E) 36" RCP SD
TO REMAIN

(N)SDMH-2
RIM: 25.90

(N) SKEWED TYPE III MH BASE
PER CCCPWD STANDARD PLAN

W/12" KNOCKOUT AT INV. 23.0'
TYPE I FRAME & COVER.

SEE NOTE 7 & DETAILS
STA: 1+23.61
RIM: 25.90'±
INV: 20.50'±

(N)SDMH-3
RIM: 26.00

(N) TYPE III MH BASE AND
TYPE I FRAME & COVER PER

CCCPWD STANDARD PLAN
W/ 12" KNOCK OUT AT INV. 22.0'

SEE NOTE 7 & DETAILS.
STA: 1+87.72
RIM: 26.00'±
INV: 20.94'±

(E) 48" RCP SD
TO REMAIN

(N) TYPE III MH BASE & TOP SLAB
STANDARD FRAME & COVER.
SEE NOTE 11 & REFERENCE

CCCPWD STANDARD DETAILS
STA: 0+29.94

MH LID RIM: 23.93'±
INLET RIM: 22.95'

INV: 19.00' (29" X 45" IN)
INV: 18.30' (48" OUT)

(N) 6" HDPE
FORCE MAIN (E) 6" VCP SS

24" GRAVEL APRON
SEE DETAIL

CONNECT (E) 48" RCP
SD TO (N) TYPE III MH.

MIN 12" OF CLASS 1 CRUSHED
ROCK WRAPPED IN GEOTEXTILE FABRIC

MIRAFI 600X OR EQUIVILENT.

MIN 12" OF CLASS 1 CRUSHED
ROCK WRAPPED IN GEOTEXTILE FABRIC
MIRAFI 600X OR EQUIVILENT.

CONNECT (E) 36" RCP
SD TO (N) MH.

CONNECT (E) 14" PVC SD TO (N)
TYPE III MANHOLE BASE

BACKFILL PER SHALLOW TRENCH
UNDER PAVED AREAS, CLASS AB

TO SURFACE. SEE DETAIL

BACKFILL PER SHALLOW TRENCH
UNDER PAVED AREAS, CLASS AB

TO SURFACE. SEE DETAIL

2
9

1
10

1
11

1
12

1
8

1
8

1
10

1
11

1
9

1
10

2
8

(N) INLET FRAME AND GRATE
RIM: 22.95'
SEE DETAIL

1
9

(N) 12" SCH 40
CARBON STEEL

CASING PIPE

1
9

CITY OF PINOLE, CALIFORNIA
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

2131 PEAR STREET, PINOLE, CA 94564

HAZEL STREET STORM DRAIN IMPROVEMENTS
APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION:

 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIRECTOR/
CITY ENGINEER

 
DATE

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

NO REVISION DATE APPR
DATE: 9/16/2022

SCALE: AS SHOWN

DESIGN: BLS

DRAWN: VOB

CHECKED: BLS

SHEET

OF

12
BE

NJAMIN L.

No. 68813

CI LIV

STATE OF

AINROFILAC
RE

GI
ST

ER

ED
PROF

RE
EN

IG
NE

LANOISSE

SHICK

Schaaf    Wheeler
CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS

4699 OLD IRONSIDES DR., SUITE #350
SANTA CLARA, CA 95054

(408) 246-4848

PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 10'

NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT (E) SANITARY SEWER PUMP STATION UTILITY
POLE IN PLACE. DO NOT TRENCH WITHIN TWO FEET OF THE (E) UTILITY POLE.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT (E) SANITARY SEWER PUMP STATION IN PLACE.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DEPTHS OF (E) UTILITY CROSSINGS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION AND PRIOR TO ORDERING PROPOSED PIPES, MANHOLES, AND
INLETS. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CITY OF ANY POTENTIAL CONFLICTS.

4. ALL WORK SHALL BE CONTAINED WITHIN EXISTING CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY AND
WITHIN EXISTING STORM DRAIN EASEMENTS.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL POTHOLE ALL UTILITIES ALONG ALIGNMENT OF NEW
PIPELINE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

6. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE KNOCKOUT ON SOUTH FACE OF JUNCTION
STRUCTURE FOR FUTURE 12-INCH STORM DRAIN CONNECTION.

7. BACKFILL APPROXIMATELY 120 CY. FOR SHALLOW TRENCH UNDER PAVED
AREAS, CLASS 2 AB TO SURFACE. CONFORM TO ADJACENT GRADE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY EROSION CONTROL SEED MIX TO ALL DISTURBED
SOIL SURFACES WITHIN WORK AREA, HEDGEROW BAY AREA NATIVE AFTER
FIRE EROSION CONTROL SEED MIX OR APPROVED EQUAL. TO BE APPLIED PER
RECOMMENDED GUIDANCE.

8. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE KNOCKOUT ON SOUTH FACE OF MANHOLE
STRUCTURE FOR FUTURE 18-INCH STORM DRAIN CONNECTION.

9. CONTRACTOR TO GROUT FILL (E) 6" AC FORCE MAIN TO BE ABANDONED IN
PLACE.

10. BACKFILL AND GRADE SITE TO DRAIN TO NEW INLET.

11. INSTALL TYPE III MH BASE WITH EXTENDED DIMENSIONS TO CONNECT TO (E) 48"
RCP, (E) 14" PVC, AND (N) 29" X 45" RCP. APPROXIMATE LENGTH OF REQUIRED
STRUCTURE IS 10 FEET. INSTALL STANDARD FRAME & COVER & TYPE "J" INLET
AT ELEVATIONS SHOWN, CONSTRUCT STEP IN TOP SLAB TO ADJUST ELEVATION
PER DETAIL.

usanorth811.org

�
PROFILE

HORIZONTAL SCALE: 1" = 10'
VERTICAL SCALE: 1" = 4'

SITE IMPROVEMENT PLAN - 1

6

2
9

1

1

1

BID ADDENDUM NO. 1         5/5/23     BLS

AutoCAD SHX Text
D/W

AutoCAD SHX Text
D/W

AutoCAD SHX Text
1085

AutoCAD SHX Text
1081

AutoCAD SHX Text
200

AutoCAD SHX Text
1130

AutoCAD SHX Text
1140

AutoCAD SHX Text
1087

AutoCAD SHX Text
U

AutoCAD SHX Text
U

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXERCISE CAUTION WHEN EXCAVATING OR WORKING AROUND PG&E GAS LINES AND BURIED OR OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL LINES. CONTACT PG&E REPRESENTATIVES AT (800) 743-5000

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"

AutoCAD SHX Text
2"

AutoCAD SHX Text
WARNING:

AutoCAD SHX Text
IF THIS BAR DOES NOT MEASURE 2" THEN DRAWING IS NOT TO SCALE


	PNOL-02 Addendume #1 - Sheet 6 (2023-5-5).pdf
	Sheets and Views
	6 SITE IMPROVEMENT PLAN



